

No. 16-72174

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

and

GARY ELIAS

Intervenor

v.

**INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES,
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS & ALLIED CRAFTS OF
THE UNITED STATES, ITS TERRITORIES & CANADA,
LOCAL 720, AFL-CIO, CLC**

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-3757

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statutory addendum	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background; the Union’s hiring hall procedures and its operation of an exclusive hiring hall for numerous employers	3
B. Gary Elias’s February 20 information request	5
C. Gary and Tina Elias’s April 24 information request.....	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	12
The Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by refusing to provide the requested information	12
A. A labor organization violates Section 8(b)(1)(A) by arbitrarily refusing an employee’s request for information about the operation of an exclusive hiring hall	12
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Eliases had a reasonable belief they were being treated unfairly, and that the Union arbitrarily refused to provide relevant information regarding the exclusive hiring hall.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
C. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion by requiring the Union to provide the requested information	21
1. The Board has jurisdiction to remedy unfair labor practices engaged in by labor organizations	22
2. The Union’s duty to provide relevant information is not limited to six months by Section 10(b) of the Act	27
3. The Board’s Order does not infringe on the Union’s First Amendment rights or implicate other federal statutes	30
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bartenders' & Beverage Dispensers' Union, Local 165,</i> 261 NLRB 420 (1982)	19
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n Local Union No. 6,</i> 493 U.S. 67 (1989).....	12, 29
<i>Carpenters Local 608, United Bhd. of Carpenters,</i> 279 NLRB 747 (1986), <i>enforced,</i> 811 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1987)	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 32
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co.,</i> 220 NLRB 873 (1975).....	21
<i>DelCostello v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	28
<i>Fisher Theatre,</i> 240 NLRB 678 (1979).....	24
<i>Galindo v. Stody Co.,</i> 793 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Gen. Teamsters Local No. 162, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB,</i> 782 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Gen. Teamsters Union Local No. 174 v. Trick & Murray, Inc.,</i> 828 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Bridge Ironworkers & Riggers, Local No. 27,</i> 313 NLRB 215 (1993), <i>enforced mem.,</i> 70 F.3d 119 (9th Cir. 1995)	30, 31
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Local 197,</i> 318 NLRB 205 (1995).....	13, 14, 17, 18, 28, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 21 v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 22, 27
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 24</i> , 356 NLRB 581 (2011)	18, 27
<i>Local No. 16, Int'l Longshoremen's Union</i> , 176 NLRB 889 (1969)	25
<i>Local No. 324, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 226 NLRB 587 (1976)	13, 16, 18, 20, 28, 29, 30
<i>Local Union No. 3, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 324 NLRB 14 (1997)	20, 26, 28
<i>Lucas v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 15, 18
<i>Millwrights & Mach. Erectors Union Local 102</i> , 317 NLRB 1099 (1995)	18
<i>Millwrights Local No. 1102, United Bhd. of Carpenters</i> , 322 NLRB 198 (1996)	24
<i>Miranda Fuel Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 181 (1962)	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	31
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986)	12, 17
<i>NLRB v. George Koch Sons, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1991)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Ass'n of Bridge Iron Workers, Local 433</i> , 600 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 48</i> , 345 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>NLRB v. Ironworkers Local Union No. 505</i> , 794 F.2d 1474 (9th Cir. 1986)	24, 26
<i>NLRB v. Local Union 497, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 795 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1986)	30, 31
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Gen. Local Union No. 200</i> , 723 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	32
<i>Orange Cty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 219 NLRB 993 (1975)	24
<i>Pencikowski v. Aerospace Corp.</i> , 340 F. App'x 416 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Pa. Power Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991).....	20
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 519</i> , 276 NLRB 898 (1985), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 843 F.2d 1392 (6th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	22
Section 2(1) (29 U.S.C. § 152(1)).....	22
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	23
Section 2(5) (29 U.S.C. § 152(5)).....	23
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	12, 13
Section 8(b) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)).....	22
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	2, 9, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 23, 25, 30
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2))	24, 29
Section 8(b)(4)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(B)).....	25
Section 8(b)(7)(C) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7)(C)).....	24, 25
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2, 22, 23
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	27, 28, 29
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 11
Labor Management Relations Act (29 U.S.C. §§ 141 <i>et seq.</i>)	
Section 301 (29 U.S.C. § 185)	29
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 102.9 (2014)	21
